

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
FIFTH DISTRICT

CASE NO. 5D23-0118

JASON HASSAN BAXTER,

Appellant,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS—MIAMI CHAPTER**

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

Dianne Carames, Esq,
President, Florida Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers,
Miami Chapter
FL Bar No. 68419
dianne@puglisicarames.com

Daniel Tibbitt, Esq.
Amicus Chair, Florida
Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers,
Miami Chapter
FL Bar No. 816361
dan@tibbittlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Resolving Mr. Baxter's Case Requires Addressing Incongruities Between New Cannabis Protections and Fifth District Precedent	3
II. Legal Protections for Cannabis Products Mean That an Officer Who Smells Marijuana From Inside a Stopped Vehicle Does Not Have Reasonable Suspicion to Detain Someone	8
A. New Constitutional and Statutory Rights To Use and Possess Cannabis Make Mr. Baxter's case Categorically Different From Fifth District Precedent	8
B. The Fourth Amendment Requires Deference to the New Legal Landscape for Cannabis Products	12
III. Marijuana Odor Can Factor Into a Reasonable Suspicion Inquiry, But Odor Itself is Typically a Neutral Factor, Rather than One that Elevates an Officer's Suspicion	18
IV. Officer Accra Lacked Reasonable Suspicion to Detain Mr. Baxter	24
CONCLUSION	27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE..... 29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Baxter v. State</i> , 5D23-118, 2023 WL 7096645 (Fla. 5 th DCA Oct. 27, 2023)	3, 10
<i>Burnett v. State</i> , 246 So.3d 516 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018)	18
<i>Eldridge v. State</i> , 817 So.2d 884 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2002)	24, 25
<i>Gay v. State</i> , 138 So.3d 1106 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2014)	13, 21, 25
<i>Harvey v. State</i> , 653 So.2d 1146 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1995)	5
<i>Hatcher v. State</i> , 342 So.3d 807 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2022)	20
<i>Hoover v. Bullock</i> , 880 So.2d 710 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004)	24, 25
<i>J.L. v. State</i> , 727 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1998)	14, 16
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	5

<i>Kilburn v. State,</i> 297 So.3d 671 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mackey v. State,</i> 124 So.3d 176 (Fla. 2013)	16, 20, 25
<i>McMaster v. State,</i> 780 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001)	25
<i>Ornelas v. United States,</i> 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	18
<i>Owens v. State,</i> 317 So.3d 1218 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2021)	20
<i>Popple v. State,</i> 626 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1993)	4, 13, 16
<i>Regalado v. State,</i> 25 So.3d 600 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2009)	15, 16
<i>Smith v. State,</i> 95 So.3d 966 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2012)	13, 21
<i>State v. Baez,</i> 894 So.2d 115 (Fla. 2004)	15
<i>State v. Chambliss,</i> 752 So.2d 114 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000)	3, 5, 8
<i>State v. Jarrett,</i> 530 So.2d 1089 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1988)	5
<i>State v. Maxwell,</i> 245 So.3d 994 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2018)	22

<i>State v. Reed,</i> 712 So.2d 458 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	5, 8
<i>State v. T.T.,</i> 594 So.2d 839 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1992)	5, 6, 8
<i>State v. Wells,</i> 516 So.2d 74 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1987)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Mendenhall,</i> 446 U.S. 544 (1993)	24
<i>United States v. Sokolow,</i> 490 U.S. 1 (1989)	23, 25

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Art I., § 8	14
Art. X, § 29	6, 14

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 381.986	9, 11
§ 581.217	9, 10
§ 790.01	14, 16, 21
§ 790.25	21

UNITED STATES STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 802(16) 9

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
FIFTH DISTRICT

CASE NO. 5D23-0118
